Volkswagen Bank GmbH, structured as a direct subsidiary of Volkswagen AG. The intention of the restructuring
is to increase transparency and clarity for supervisory authorities, optimize the use of equity and reduce com-
plexity. A new company, Volkswagen Financial Services Digital Solutions GmbH, will develop and provide
system-based services for its parent companies Volkswagen Bank GmbH and Volkswagen Financial Ser-
vices AG.

The next few years will see further changes in the international subsidiaries within the European Economic
Area as part of the progress toward the target structure.

Restated Prior-Year Figures

L E A S I N G  B U S I N E S S  I N  T H E  I R E L A N D  B R A N C H

To standardize the presentation in the consolidated financial statements, some of the receivables previously
reported as retail financing in the Irish market are now reported as receivables from leasing transactions; prior-
year figures have been restated accordingly.

The income statement for the previous year has been restated as follows.

€ million
Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2016 before

restatement Restated leasing business
Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2016   after

restated leasing business

Interest income from lending transactions  1,336 –36 1,300

Net income from leasing transactions before provision for
credit risks 170 36 206

The balance sheet as of January 1, 2016 has been restated as follows.

€ million
Jan. 1, 2016 before

restatement Restated leasing business
Jan. 1, 2016 after restated

leasing business

Assets

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

retail financing 23,312 –487 22,825

leasing business 2,502 487 2,989

Total loans to and receivables from customers 40,806 – 40,806

Total 49,206 – 49,206

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

54 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Bank GmbH (IFRS) | Annual Report 2017

The balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 has been restated as follows.

€ million
Dec. 31, 2016 before

restatement Restated leasing business
Dec. 31, 2016 after restated

leasing business

Assets

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

retail financing 24,940 –681 24,259

leasing business 3,014 681 3,695

Total loans to and receivables from customers 45,667 – 45,667

Total 56,334 – 56,334

Effects of New and Revised IFRSs

Volkswagen Bank GmbH has applied all financial reporting standards adopted by the EU and subject to manda-
tory application from fiscal year 2017.

Under IAS 7 (Statement of Cash Flows), additional disclosures have been required since January 1, 2017 in
relation to cash and non-cash changes in financial liabilities arising from the financing activities reported in
the cash flow statement. Amendments to IAS 12 (Income Taxes) applicable since January 1, 2017 have clarified
the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses related to assets measured at fair value.